shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter and increase the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from existing Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty 
Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 115,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen 
Crore Only) divided into 115,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One 
Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
and is hereby substituted by following new Clause: 

“V. The Authorized Share capital of the Company is Rs. 115,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Crore 
Only) divided into 115,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any directors of the Company of the Company be and are hereby jointly or 
severally authorized to sign, execute and file necessary application, forms, deeds, documents and writings as

[...]

up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each at a price of Rs. 5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 4/- (Rupees Four Only) per share 
(‘Preferential Allotment Price’), aggregating to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only)], to the 
below as a Table B mentioned proposed allottee(s) (hereinafter referred to as “Investors” or “Allottees”) by 
way of preferential issue (“Preferential Issue”) on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the 
Board in accordance with the Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws:

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013, to issue and allot up to 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 5/- (Rupees 
Five Only) per share, including a premium of Rs. 4/- (Rupees Four Only) per share (the "Preferential Allotment Price"). 
This issuance is being made amounting to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) to the Non-Promoter 
category, in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

The proposed preferential issue is to be issued to the Non-Promoter category as per the details disclosed in the 
respective resolution. The preferential issue shall be made in terms of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018